Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe
the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the transaction
been completed on 31 December 2024 or any future date, nor purport to predict the future
financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group, as incorporated by reference in Appendix I to this
Circular, and that of the Target Company, as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, and other
financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

The Group
as at

31 December
2024

The Target
Group

as at
31 December

2024 Pro-forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 December
2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 62 97 – – 159
Right-of-use assets 70 – – – 70
Intangible assets 1,030 960 – – 1,990
Statutory deposits 3,018 1,725 – – 4,743
Deferred tax assets 5,099 – – – 5,099

Total non-current assets 9,279 2,782 – – 12,061

Current assets
Accounts receivables arising from ordinary

course of business 47,040 60,577 – – 107,617
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 1,425 1,420 – – 2,845
Loan and interest receivables 17,119 – – – 17,119
Tax recoverable 232 – – – 232
Cash and cash equivalents 13,898 7,397 – – 21,295

Total current assets 79,714 69,394 – – 149,108

TOTAL ASSETS 88,993 72,176 – – 161,169

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2024

The Target
Group

as at
31 December

2024 Pro-forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 December
2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payables arising from ordinary course

of business 3,592 45 – – 3,637
Amount due to a shareholder 30,000 3,674 – – 33,674
Other payables and accruals 2,737 3,633 – 760 7,130
Lease liabilities 76 – – – 76
Bank borrowings – 10,964 – – 10,964

Total current liabilities 36,405 18,316 – 760 55,481

Non-current liabilities
Bonds – – 17,904 – 17,904

TOTAL LIABILITIES 36,405 18,316 17,904 760 73,385

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 52,588 53,860 (17,904) (760) 87,784

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2024 as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024.

2. The amounts are extracted from the audited combined statement of financial position of the Target Group as at
31 December 2024 in Appendix II to this Circular.

3. Pursuant to the sales and purchases agreement dated 7 May 2025, the Group has conditionally agreed to acquire
and the Vendor conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of the Target Company in accordance